

Warren County Engineer's Office Kurt E. Weber, P.E., P.S. | Warren County Engineer 210 W Main Street | Lebanon, Ohio 45036 PHONE - (513) 695-3301 | FAX - (513) 695-7714 http://www.WCEO.us

PRESS RELEASE

DATE: February 18, 2025

RE: <u>Second Revision</u> - Union Road to be closed for approximately 5 hours on <u>Friday, February 21st</u>.

Lebanon, Ohio – Turtlecreek Township, Warren County, Ohio – Union Road will be closed for approximately 5 hours on *February 21, 2025*, beginning at 8:00 a.m. The closure is due to a large transformer being transported for Duke Energy. After Union Road, the convoy will become a moving roadblock until its destination.

This superload is 629,436 pounds, 16'-0" wide, 19'-8" tall and 201'-10" long. The load will be escorted by the Ohio State Patrol and Warren County Sheriff Deputies along Union Road, to Greentree Road and into the City of Monroe. The convoy will continue to its ultimate destination on Todhunter Road in Butler County.

Motorists are asked to plan ahead and avoid this area as the large transformer is moved through Warren County is expected to have a big impact on traffic, and long delays can be expected.

The detour of Union Road will utilize SR 63, SR 741 and SR122.

For more information, visit http://www.wceo.us/ or contact WCEO at (513) 695-3301.

Media Contact: Dominic Brigano Bridge Engineer (513) 695-3313 Dominic.Brigano@co.warren.oh.us

About the Warren County Engineer

County Engineers in Ohio are required by law to be registered as both Professional Engineers (P.E.) and Professional Surveyors (P.S.) They are responsible for the maintenance and construction of county roads and maintenance and construction of bridges on county roads, township roads, and certain streets within municipalities. They are also responsible for maintaining land surveying records, checking the accuracy and adequacy of recorded land transfer documents, and establishing or re-establishing certain land survey monuments.